POPULATION OF THE STUDY 

The population for the study consists of all the Food and Beverages Companies in 

Nigeria. The researcher used those quoted beverages companies on the Nigeria Stock 

Exchange (NSEC) because of the ease of access to data. A total of one hundred and thirty 

eight (138) food and beverages manufacturing firms were used. Therefore, the 

population for this study is 138. 

DETERMINATION OF SAMPLE SIZE 

Out of the hundred and thirty eight foods and beverages companies in Nigeria, the 

researcher selected three companies for this study namely, Cardbury, Nestle and